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with me. There is a feeling that the Tribal Youth Welfare Association, which I have mentioned in the main reply, organised this public meeting demanding that it will be better if the evacuees stayed in the camp.
This is at the root of their call for hartal in this meeting.

SHRI H. M. PATEL : In view of the definite statement by Mr Guha that his source of information was the Chief Minister of Meghalaya himself, would the Minister consider putting the fact again to the Government of Meghalaya and Assam ?

MR. SPEAKER : This is reply from the Government of Meghalaya and Assam.

SHRI H. M. PATEL : It may be one thing from the Government but Shri Guha says that his source is the Chief Minister.

MR. SPEAKER : You are a very senior retired officer. Can you think that they are different ?

Tribal Programmes of A.I.R. Stat’ons

*1683. SHRI TUNA ORAON : Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Tribal Programme broadcast over different All India Radio Stations are presented for short duration and only once in a week ; and

(b) whether Government received any representation to increase the time and number of days for these programmes and, if so, whether this has been considered and accepted ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING (SHRIMATI NANDINI
SATPATHY) : (a) A statement giving information about special programmes for listeners in the Tribal areas which are broadcast from different stations of All India Radio is laid on the Table of the House.
[Placed in Library, See No. LT—88/711.

(b) Several suggestions to increase the duration and frequency of these programmes have been received at different stations.
Wherever time and resources permit, these suggestions have been accepted. This can be done on a bigger scale only when we are aMe to establish new stations especially for the tribal areas.

SHRI TUNA ORAON : May I know whether it h a fact that only non-Tribals are given the chunce for giving talks ; if so, why Tribals are not given a chance ?

SHRIMATI NANDINI SATPATHY :
It it not a fact. We try our best to get artistes from among the Tribal people themselves hut when it is not possible to get anybody from any particular Tribal area or Tribal dialect, we get some other people.

SHRI SUBODH HANSDA : West
Bengal and Bihar are densely populated by the Tribal people, mostly by the Santhals, the Mundas and the Oraoos. From the statement it appears that the broadcast from the Calcutta station is only for IS minutes and the frequency is only weekly.
At Ranchi also it appears that the duration is 5 to 7 minutes in certain dialects. I would like to know from the hon. Minister as to what purpose is served by giving only 5 to 7 minutes and IS minutes in a week for broadcasts.

SHRIMATI NANDINI SATPATHY :
The duration of programmes for the Santhal areas is very small, particularly from the Calcutta and Ranchi stations.
Even though we want to increase the duration, it is not possible because there are so many other dialects and those stations have to cater to so many different types of people. Still, we are trying to strengthen Ranchi, station and, I hope, we will be able to cater to the Saathal listeners more.
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SHRIMATI NANDI NI SATPATHY :
This is about radio programmes. I do not know what the hon. Member means by saying that special films should be made on these people.
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SHRIMATI NANDINI SATPATHY :
I do not know which Tribal programme tl e hon. Member has listened to and which Tribal dialect he understands. We are having programmes for the Tribal areas but, as another hon. Member has pointed out, the programme is net sufficient. We have got programmes to have radio stations in difibreat Tribal areas. In the Fourth Plan we have got some programme. Also, we want to increase the radio stations and facilities to broadcast to these Tribal areas.
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SHRIMATI NANDINI SATPATHY :

For Madhya Pradesh, we have it already in Rewa and Chatarpur and we purpose to—
though they are not specially meant for tribal areas—to have programmes for the tribal areas from these stations. Along with that we are setting up stations in Jagdalpur and Ambikapur.
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SHRI JAGANATH RAO : Jeypore is

a satellite station and, at present, the coverage of these items is IS minutes. May I know from the Government whether they have got any programme to educate the tribal people by holiing some discussions and talks by these tribal people so that a sense of belonging could be created in them ?

SHRIMATI NANDINI SATPATHY .
Jeypore station caters to the tribal people of Korapur district mainly. We have in the Fourth Plan the proposal to increase the transmitter power of Jeypore station from 10KW to 20 KW. Along with that, we want to make it a full-fledged station.

Location of Headquarters of Electronics
Commission

*1684. SHRI S. C. SAMANTA ; Will
the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether the headquarters of the Electronics Commission and the Department of Electronics wlii be located outside Delhi ;
and

(b) the Public Relations and Press Informations arrangements made by the Electronic Commission ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS {SHRI
K C. PANT): (a) The headquarters of the Electronics Commission and the Department of Electronics are at Bombay and Delhi respectively.

